

Case No. SC11-1148

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ESTATE OF MICHELLE EVETTE McCALL, by and through
co-personal representatives EDWARD M. McCALL, II,
MARGARITA F. McCALL, and JASON WALLEY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Discretionary Review from the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit
Case No. 09-16375J

INITIAL BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Henry T. Courtney
Sara Courtney-Baigorri
COURTNEY LAW FIRM
The Merrick Plaza
2199 Ponce de Leon Blvd., Suite 301
Coral Gables, FL 33134
Telephone: (305) 358-1057

Stephen S. Poche
THE LAW OFFICE OF
STEPHEN S. POCHÉ, P.A.
1270 N. Eglin Parkway, Suite C-14
Shalimar, FL 32579
Telephone: (850) 651-4466

Robert S. Peck, *admitted pro hac vice*
Valerie M. Nannery
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
LITIGATION, P.C.
777 6th Street, N.W., Suite 520
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 944-2874
Facsimile: (202) 965-0920
robert.peck@cclfirm.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT7

I. THE CAP ON NONECONOMIC DAMAGES VIOLATES PLAINTIFFS’ RIGHT TO EQUAL PROTECTION UNDER THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.....7

 A. Section 766.118 Violates Equal Protection Because It Arbitrarily Burdens Multiple Claimants in Medical Negligence Cases Differently8

 B. Section 766.118 Fails Strict Scrutiny11

 1. There is no compelling governmental interest.....13

 2. The cap is not narrowly tailored nor necessary to serve the State’s purported purpose.....16

 C. The Cap Cannot Even Meet the Rational-Basis Test.....18

 1. There was no factual basis to assume capping noneconomic damages will reduce malpractice insurance premiums.....21

 2. There was no rational basis for the Florida Legislature to expect that insurers would pass savings to doctors.24

 3. It is irrational and arbitrary to impose the cost of the purported public benefit on the most seriously injured victims of medical negligence.28

II. THE LIMIT ON NONECONOMIC DAMAGES VIOLATES THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT OF ACCESS TO THE COURTS29

III. THE CAP VIOLATES THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY38

IV. THE LIMIT ON NONECONOMIC DAMAGES VIOLATES SEPARATION OF POWERS45

CONCLUSION50

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE52

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allred v. Chittenden Pool Supply, Inc.</i> , 298 So. 2d 361 (Fla. 1974)	47
<i>Atlanta Oculoplastic Surgery, P.C. v. Nestlehutt</i> , 691 S.E.2d 218 (Ga. 2010)	43
<i>B.S. v. State</i> , 862 So. 2d 15 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....	12
<i>Best v. Taylor Machine Works</i> , 689 N.E.2d 1057 (Ill. 1997)	29, 48
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	39
<i>Born v. Goldstein</i> , 450 So. 2d 262 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	49
<i>Braddock v. Seaboard Air Line Railroad Co.</i> , 80 So. 2d 662 (Fla. 1955)	40
<i>Bush v. Schiavo</i> , 885 So. 2d 321 (Fla. 2004).....	46, 47, 50
<i>Carson v. Maurer</i> , 424 A.2d 825 (N.H. 1980), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> by, <i>Community Resource for Justice, Inc. v. City of Manchester</i> , 917 A.2d 707 (N.H. 2007).....	28
<i>Children A, B, C, D, E, & F</i> , 589 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1991).....	46
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002).....	30
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	47
<i>City of Tampa v. State ex rel. Evans</i> , 19 So. 2d 697 (Fla. 1944).....	20
<i>Community Resource for Justice, Inc. v. City of Manchester</i> , 917 A.2d 707 (N.H. 2007).....	28
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	44
<i>Cox v. Florida Department of Health & Rehabilitive Services</i> , 656 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 1995).....	20
<i>Daniels v. Weiss</i> , 385 So. 2d 661 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980)	42

<i>De Ayala v. Florida Farm Bureau Casualty Insurance Co.</i> , 543 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 1989).....	7
<i>Department of Insurance v. Teachers Insurance Co.</i> , 404 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 1981)	25
<i>Department of Revenue v. Printing House</i> , 644 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 1994)	39
<i>Dimick v. Schiedt</i> , 293 U.S. 474 (1935).....	41
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	36
<i>Engle v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006)	40
<i>Estate of McCall v. United States</i> , 642 F.3d 944 (11th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Estate of McCall v. United States</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 1276 (N.D. Fla. 2009).... <i>passim</i>	
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	19
<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television</i> , 523 U.S. 340 (1998)	40, 44, 45
<i>Ferdon ex rel. Petrucelli v. Wisconsin Patients Compensation Fund</i> , 701 N.W.2d 440 (Wis. 2005)	14, 23
<i>Flint River Steamboat Co. v. Roberts</i> , 2 Fla. 102 (1848)	39
<i>Fox v. City of Pompano Beach</i> , 984 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....	12
<i>Franklin v. Mazda Motor Corp.</i> , 704 F. Supp. 1325 (D. Md. 1989).....	44
<i>G.B.B. Investments, Inc. v. Hinterkopf</i> , 343 So. 2d 899 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977).....	32
<i>Gammon v. Cobb</i> , 335 So. 2d 261 (Fla. 1976)	10
<i>German Alliance Insurance Co. v. Lewis</i> , 233 U.S. 389 (1914)	16
<i>Gresham v. Smothers Transfer Co.</i> , 23 P.3d 333 (Or. 2001)	31
<i>Haag v. State</i> , 591 So. 2d 614 (Fla. 1992).....	12
<i>Heath v. First National Bank</i> , 213 So. 2d 883 (Fla. 1st DCA 1968).....	49

<i>Hechtman v. Nations Title Insurance of New York</i> , 840 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 2003)	18
<i>Hetzel v. Prince William County</i> , 523 U.S. 208 (1998).....	41
<i>In re Estate of Barton</i> , 631 So. 2d 315 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994).....	9
<i>In re Forfeiture of 1978 Chevrolet Van</i> , 493 So. 2d 433 (Fla. 1986).....	39, 41
<i>In re Matter of Adoption of X.X.G.</i> , 45 So. 3d 79 (Fla. 2010)	20
<i>Kennon v. Gilmer</i> , 131 U.S. 22 (1889)	41, 49
<i>Klotz v. St. Anthony’s Medical Center</i> , 311 S.W.3d 752 (Mo. 2010)	29, 43
<i>Kluger v. White</i> , 281 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lakin v. Senco Products, Inc.</i> , 987 P.2d 463 (Or. 1999)	43
<i>Lane v. Chiles</i> , 698 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1997)	23
<i>Lebron v. Gottlieb Memorial Hospital</i> , 930 N.E.2d 895 (Ill. 2010).....	48
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	30
<i>Lopez v. Ernie Haire Ford, Inc.</i> , 974 So. 2d 517 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008).....	43
<i>Lucas v. United States</i> , 757 S.W.2d 687 (Tex. 1988).....	27
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	32
<i>Mercury Motors Express, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 393 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 1981)	32
<i>Miller v. James</i> , 187 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 2d DCA 1966)	40
<i>Mitchell v. Moore</i> , 786 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 2001).....	12, 33, 37
<i>Moore v. Mobile Infirmary Association</i> , 592 So. 2d 156 (Ala. 1991).....	43
<i>Moore v. Thompson</i> , 126 So. 2d 543 (Fla. 1960)	20

<i>Nationwide Mutual Fire Insurance Co. v. Pinnacle Medical</i> , 753 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2000).....	28
<i>Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co. v. Williams</i> , 188 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 1st DCA 1966).....	17
<i>North Florida Women’s Health & Counseling Services, Inc. v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pacific Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991)	31
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	31
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	37
<i>Perenic v. Castilli</i> , 353 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 4th DCA 1977).....	39
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	47
<i>Ponder v. Graham</i> , 4 Fla. 23 (1851).....	48
<i>Psychiatric Associates v. Siegel</i> , 610 So. 2d 419 (Fla. 1992), <i>receded from on other grounds</i> , <i>Agency for Health Care Administration v. Associated Industries of Florida, Inc.</i> , 678 So. 2d 1239 (Fla. 1996)	30
<i>Rhyne v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 594 S.E.2d 1 (N.C. 2004)	43
<i>Rosenshein v. Florida Department of Children & Families</i> , 971 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007)	37
<i>Sable Communication of California, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)....	16, 36, 37
<i>Samples v. Florida Birth-Related Neurological</i> , 40 So. 3d 18 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010)	9
<i>Samples v. Florida Birth-Related Neurological</i> , No. SC10-1295 (submitted May 5, 2011).....	9
<i>Simmons v. State</i> , 36 So. 2d 207 (Fla. 1948)	46
<i>Smith v. Department of Insurance</i> , 507 So. 2d 1080 (Fla. 1987)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Sofie v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 771 P.2d 711 (Wash. 1989).....	43, 48
<i>St. Louis, Iron Mountain & Southern Railway Co. v. Craft</i> , 237 U.S. 648 (1915), cited with approval in <i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	40
<i>St. Mary’s Hospital, Inc. v. Phillipe</i> , 769 So. 2d 961 (Fla. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Cotton</i> , 769 So. 2d 345(Fla. 2000).....	46
<i>State v. J.P.</i> , 907 So. 2d 1101 (Fla. 2004)	12, 29
<i>States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. 128 (1871).....	50
<i>Townsend v. Hughes</i> , 86 Eng. Rep. 994 (C.P. 1677).....	40
<i>Trustees Internal Improvement Fund v. Bailey</i> , 10 Fla. 238 (1863)	46
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987).....	44, 45
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	33
<i>United States v. Sioux Nation of Indians</i> , 448 U.S. 371(1980)	47
<i>University of Miami v. Echarte</i> , 618 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 915 (1993).....	33, 34, 43
<i>Vildibill v. Johnson</i> , 492 So. 2d 1047 (Fla. 1986)	19
<i>Wackenhut Corp. v. Canty</i> , 359 So. 2d 430 (Fla. 1978).....	49
<i>Warren v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 899 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 2005).....	7
<i>Westgate Miami Beach, Ltd. v. Newport Operating Corp.</i> , 55 So. 3d 567 (Fla. 2010).....	36
<i>Wiggins v. Williams</i> , 18 So. 859 (1896)	41, 42
<i>Zeier v. Zimmer, Inc.</i> , 152 P.3d 861 (Okla. 2006).....	25

Constitutional Provisions

Art. I, §2, Fla. Const.....	5, 7, 11
Art. I, §21, Fla. Const.	5, 29
Art. I, §22, Fla. Const.	5, 38, 42
Art. II, §3, Fla. Const.	5, 45
Art. V, §1, Fla. Const.....	5

Statutes

§766.118, Fla. Stat.	<i>passim</i>
§766.118(2), Fla. Stat.....	8, 47
§766.118(2)(b)(1), Fla. Stat.	42
§768.21(1), Fla. Stat.....	9, 10
§768.21(3), Fla. Stat.....	9
28 U.S.C. §§1346(b), 2671-80.....	3

Other Authorities

Angoff, Jay, <i>Insurance Against Competition: How the McCarran-Ferguson Act Raises Prices and Profits in the Property Casualty Insurance Industry</i> , 5 Yale J. on Reg. 397 (1988).....	26
Baker, Tom, <i>Medical Malpractice and the Insurance Underwriting Cycle</i> , 54 DePaul L. Rev. 393 (2005).....	26
Baker, Tom, <i>The Medical Malpractice Myth</i> (2005).....	27
Black, Bernard <i>et al.</i> , <i>Stability, Not Crisis: Medical Malpractice Claim Outcomes in Texas, 1988-2002</i> , 2 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 207 (July 2005).....	27
Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765).....	31

Finkelstein, Mark A., <i>California Civil Section 3333.2 Revisited: Has It Done Its Job?</i> , 67 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1609 (1994).....	22
Fla. Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 2003-416 (C.S.S.B. 2-D).....	13, 21, 34
Florida House Select Committee on Medical Liability Insurance, <i>Report, Executive Summary</i> (Mar. 2003)	17
Foundation for Taxpayer and Consumer Rights, <i>Insurance Regulation, Not Malpractice Caps, Stabilize Doctors’ Premiums</i> (Jan. 16, 2003).....	22
Friesen, Jennifer, <i>State Constitutional Law</i> (1996)	31
Governor’s Select Task Force on Healthcare Professional Liability Insurance (Jan. 29, 2003)	15, 18, 21, 22
Hearing on Medical Malpractice Before Senate Judiciary Committee (July 14, 2003) (statement of Robert White, President, First Professional Insurance Co.).....	23
Howard, A.E. Dick, <i>The Road from Runnymede</i> (1968).....	30
Koch, Jr., Hon. William C., <i>Reopening Tennessee’s Open Courts Clause: A Historical Reconsideration of Article I, Section 17 of the Tennessee Constitution</i> , 27 U. Mem. L. Rev. 333 (1997)	30
Kossow, Todd M., <i>Fein v. Permanente Medical Group: Future Trends in Damage Limitation Adjudication</i> , 80 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1643 (1986).....	22
Letter from J. Alex Villalobos, Chair of the Senate Judiciary Committee, to Senate President James E. “Jim” King, <i>Journal of the Florida Senate</i> , 2003 Special Session D, No. 2 (Aug. 13, 2003).....	17
McKay, Robert B., <i>Rethinking the Tort Liability System: A Report from the ABA Action Commission</i> , 32 Vill. L. Rev. 1219 (1987).....	26
McKechnie, William S., <i>Magna Carta, A Commentary on the Great Charter of King John</i> (2d ed. 1914)	30
Schuman, David, <i>Oregon’s Remedy Guarantee: Article I, Section 10 of the Oregon Constitution</i> , 65 Or. L. Rev. 35 (1986)	30

Singer, Norman J., <i>Sutherland Statutory Construction</i> (6th ed. 2000)	15
Struve, Catherine T., <i>Doctors, The Adversary System, and Procedural Reform in Medical Liability Litigation</i> , 72 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 943 (2004).....	14
The Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers 1992-2002</i>	24
<i>The Declaration of Independence</i> (U.S. 1776).....	38
<i>The Federalist No. 47</i> (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	50
Transcript of Florida Senate Judiciary Committee Debate, Session D (Aug. 13, 2003).....	15
U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, NCJ 216339, <i>Medical Malpractice Insurance Claims in Seven States 2000-2004</i> (Mar. 2007).....	14, 24
U.S. General Accounting Office, <i>Medical Malpractice: Six State Case Studies Show Claims and Insurance Costs Still Rise Despite Reforms</i> , “Case Study on California,” (Dec. 1986).....	22
U.S. General Accounting Office, No. GAO-03-702, <i>Medical Malpractice Insurance: Multiple Factors Have Contributed to Increased Premium Rates</i> (Jun. 2003)	16
U.S. General Accounting Office, No. GAO-04-124, <i>Physician Workforce: Physician Supply Increased in Metropolitan and Nonmetropolitan Areas but Geographic Disparities Persisted</i> (Oct. 2003)	14, 35
Vidmar, Neil, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Million Dollar Medical Malpractice Cases in Florida: Post-Verdict and Pre-Suit Settlements</i> , 59 <i>Vand. L. Rev.</i> 1343 (2006).....	27
Weiss, Martin D., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Medical Malpractice Caps: The Impact of Non-Economic Damage Caps on Physician Premiums, Claims Payout Levels, and Availability of Coverage</i> (rev ed. June 3, 2003)	23

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.150.....4
